
Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 29th October, 2019
6.00 pm

Conference Room 1, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome & Apologies

2.  Declaration of Interest
Declarations of Interest 3

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of previous meeting held on 16th July 2019 4 - 5

4.  Licensing Policy 2020
Consultation on Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of 
Statement of Policy 2020
Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020

6 - 55

5.  Update on the work of Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Service
Update on the work of Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Service

56 - 58

6.  Application for an increase in Hackney Carriage Fares
Application for an increase in Hackney Carriage Fares
Proposed - BwDBC Licensed Hackney Carriage Fares
Existing - BwDBC Licensed Hackney Carriage Fares 
from September 2011

59 - 64

PART II - THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 

7.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees
LASC - 18th July 2019
LASC - 1st August 2019
GLSC - 13th August 2019
GLSC - 10th September 2019

65 - 80

Public Document Pack



GLSC - 8th October 2019

Date Published: Monday, 21 October 2019 
Denise Park, Chief Executive



D:\blackburn\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\5\AI00002560\$qq2srck5.doc

        
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda must 
disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if it is a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest under 
paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave the 
meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form and 
hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest at 
the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING:     LICENSING COMMITTEE

DATE:            29TH OCTOBER 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED : 

PRINT NAME: 

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 16 July 2019

PRESENT – Councillors Batan, Casey, Gee, Pearson, Salton, Akhtar, 
Brookfield and Rawat.

OFFICERS – Denise Andrews, Jack Henriques and Donna Riding

RESOLUTIONS

21  Welcome & Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Groves, Hussain and Taylor. 

22  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd January 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

23  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

24  Consultation on Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Statement of Policy 
2020

Members were informed of the proposed consultation to be undertaken about 
the revision of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy. This 
would become the Council’s policy with respect to dealing with applications for 
licenses and those holding licences to sell alcohol or provide regulated 
entertainment within the Borough. 

The Committee heard that the Licensing Authority, on behalf of the Council, 
was about to consult on a revised Policy Statement for the Licensing Act 2003. 
The consultation was being undertaken from 20th July to 11th October 2019, 
and would be on a national and local level with businesses and organisations 
that would be affected by the policy. It was also confirmed that residents of the 
Borough would be consulted through the Councils’ website and residents 
associations. 

The Committee was informed that the policy should be updated every 5 years 
and as the last policy was adopted in 2015, approval of the revised policy was 
deemed a key decision and would be considered by Full Council at the 
meeting scheduled on 23rd January 2020.

The report highlighted notable changes such as:- 

 changes to the application process for a personal licence to include a 
check on the right to work in the UK 

 the licensing authority’s powers to revoke personal licences where 
holders have been convicted of relevant offences  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019

 inclusion of the list of national, mandatory premises licence conditions 

Other amendments were:

 updated information about the borough including the numbers of 
premises issued with licences 

 a section on the role of public health, alcohol and licensing 

A fully tracked changes version of the revised policy was included within the 
agenda at Appendix 1. 

Members were asked to review the revised policy and to feed back any 
comments or changes by end of play on Monday, 22nd July 2019.

RESOLVED – That Members note the report and put forward any 
recommendations they may have for inclusion in the revised policy. 

25  PART II - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED DURING 
CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

26  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees

The Committee received the proceedings of the following Sub Committees

General Licensing Sub Committee 12th February 2019
General Licensing Sub Committee 9th April 2019
General Licensing Sub Committee 11th June 2019

RESOLVED – That the proceedings of the Sub Committees as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 5



DEPARTMENT:  ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE

ORIGINATING SECTION  : PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO : LICENSING    COMMITTEE 29 October 
2019  

TITLE : CONSULTATION ON LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVISION OF STATEMENT 
OF POLICY 2020

1. PURPOSE
To inform members of the outcome of the consultation undertaken regarding 
the revision of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report and put forward any recommendations they 
may have for inclusion in the revised policy. 

3. KEY ISSUES

The Licensing Authority, on behalf of the Council, has consulted on a revised 
Policy Statement for the Licensing Act 2003. The consultation lasted from 9 
August 2019 until 28 October 2019.

As of 16 October one response has been received. This and any additional 
responses made before the deadline will be brought to the meeting. 

A copy of the proposed policy is at appendix 1. 

4. RATIONALE
 
Every 5 years each Licensing Authority must determine a policy with respect 
to the exercise of its functions in the Licensing Act 2003. A statement of that 
policy (a licensing statement) must be published before the beginning of that 
period. The statement must also be kept under review and changed if 
deemed necessary.

The primary aim of this Licensing Policy is to promote the 4 licensing 
objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 The prevention of public nuisance

 Public safety

 The protection of children from harm

The amendments made since the last policy was adopted in 2015 are to 
reflect legislative changes, notably: 

 changes to the application process for a personal licence to include a 
check on the right to work in the UK 

 the licensing authority’s powers to revoke personal licences where 
holders have been convicted of relevant offences  

 inclusion of the list of national, mandatory premises licence conditions 

Other amendments are: Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 updated information about the borough including the numbers of 
premises issued with licences 

 a section on the role of public health, alcohol and licensing 

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Statement of Licensing Policy will become the Council’s policy with 
respect to dealing with applications for licences and those holding licences to 
sell alcohol or provide regulated entertainment within the Borough. 

Approval of the policy is deemed a key decision and will be considered by full 
Council at the meeting scheduled for 23 January 2020. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

It is a legal requirement to review the statement of licensing policy at least every 
5 years. There are no legal implications of amending the Policy. Provided the 
correct procedures are followed for the adoption of any amendments, decisions 
made under the existing Policy will not fetter the discretion of the Authority to 
make decisions under the new Policy.

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Existing staff in the Public Protection Service will undertake the associated 
work in revising and implementing the Statement of Licensing Policy.

9. CONSULTATIONS

                    Consultation has taken place on a local and national level

10 . CONTACT  OFFICER
               
                  Donna Riding – Principal Officer - Licensing 
                   Telephone  01254 585004

Page 7



1

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Statement of Licensing Policy 2020

Page 8



2

Contents
Page Number

1.
1.
2.

Introduction
Consultation for Licensing Policy
Aims of the Statement of Licensing Policy

3.
4.
5. 

6.
7.
8.
8.
10.
11.
13.
13.
15.
15.
16.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
23.
24.
25.

APPENDIX 1 

APPENDIX 2

APPENDIX 3
 

APPENDIX 4

APPENDIX 5

Related Legislation and Strategies
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council – The Authority
The Licensing Process – The Licenseable Activities

(1) Regulated Entertainment
(2) Late Night Refreshment

Personal Licences
Designated Premises Supervisors
Authorisation of sales of alcohol
Premises Licences
Club Premises Certificates
Temporary Event Notices
Provisional Statements
Variations of Licences
Transfe
[...]
ons of a particular description, on or from those 
premises, whether for consumption on or off the premises.

Hot Food or Hot Drink

Food or drink supplied on or from any premises is “hot” for the purposes of this schedule if 
the food or drink, or any part of it:

a) Before it is supplied, is heated on the premises or elsewhere for the purpose of enabling 
it to be  consumed at a temperature above the ambient air temperature and, at the time 
of supply, is above that temperature, or

b) After it is supplied, may be heated on the premises for the purpose of enabling it to be 
consumed at a temperature above the ambient air temperature.

Personal Licence

A licence which:
a) Is granted by a licensing authority to an individual, and
b) Authorises that individual to supply alcohol, or authorise the supply of alcohol, in 

accordance with a premises licence

Premises Licence

A licence which authorises the premises to be used for one or more licensable activities.
Representations
Relevant -  if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at 
least one of the licensing objectives.
Frivolous – these representations would essentially be categorised by a lack of seriousness.  
A trivial complaint may not always be frivolous, but it would have to be pertinent in order to 
be relevant.
Vexatious – Vexation may arise because of disputes between rival businesses or persons.
Repetitious – This would be categorised by its similarity to a previous representation which 
has already been decided upon.

Page 55



1

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE

ORIGINATING SECTION: PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO : LICENSING    COMMITTEE           29 October 2019 

TITLE : UPDATE ON THE WORK OF PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICE

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the Council’s Public Protection 
and Environmental Health Service (PPS) where there is a connection with businesses and 
persons who require a licence from the Council. It is also provides an update for members on 
national policy changes and proposals affecting licencing work. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report. 

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 Taxi safety operation

In August a joint taxi safety operation was undertaken in Hyndburn with officers from Hyndburn 
District Council, the police and VOSA. 

6 vehicles licensed by Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council were stopped and checked. 
Only minor issues were found.

3.2 Routine work carried out 

The following table provides some of the key figures on work carried out by members of staff 
working in the Licensing Team from 1 January to 30 September 2019

Vehicle licences processed 962
Driver licences processed 454
Licensing Act licences processed 163
Inspections of premises/vehicles carried out   176

 

3.3 National Issues

Clean Air 

The Air Quality (Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2019 came into force on 1 May 2019.They will require all licensing authorities in England and 
Wales to send to a central portal on a minimum weekly basis certain information about the taxis 
and PHVs that they have licensed. This will include the Vehicle Registration Mark, the start and 
expiry date of the vehicle licence, whether the vehicle is a taxi or PHV, the name of the licensing 
authority, the licence plate number and an indication of whether it is a wheelchair accessible 
vehicle.

Page 56

Agenda Item 5



2

There is to be a phased introduction in readiness for the start dates for the first charging “Clean 
Air Zones” in Leeds and Birmingham expected in 2020.

Fixed Odds Betting Terminal Stakes 

On 1 April 2019 the reduction of the maximum stakes on fixed odd betting terminals (FOBT) 
came into effect.

The reduction in maximum stakes saw stakes reduced from £100 to £2.

Taxi statistics for 2018/19 released 

The statistical release presents information on taxis and private hire vehicles in England as at 
31 March 2019, including PHV operators and enlisted drivers who use app-based technology.  

Figures are updated every year through surveying each licensing authority in England and 
Wales.

Statistics on taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) in England show at end March 2019:

There were:
*291,800 licensed taxis and PHVs
* 76% of all licensed vehicles were PHVs
* 58% of licensed taxis were wheelchair accessible
* 362,600 taxi or private hire driver licences
* 63% of licences were PHV only licences
* 15% were taxi only licences
* 23% were dual licences

For more information see: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fi
le/833569/taxi-and-phv-england-2019.pdf

Licensing Act 2003 – Councillor’s Handbook 

The Local Government Association has updated its Councillors Handbook about the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%20
3_1.pdf

4. RATIONALE

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.
 

To inform members of the Licensing committee about the key work carried out by staff 
working within the Council’s Public Protection and Environmental Health Service where there 
is a connection with businesses and people needing a licence from the Council. It also 
provides an update on some national licensing issues. 

Page 57

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/833569/taxi-and-phv-england-2019.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/833569/taxi-and-phv-england-2019.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf


3

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

 None 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None 

9. CONSULTATIONS

 None 
10 . CONTACT  OFFICER
               
  Denise Andrews – Business Compliance and Licensing Manager
                   Telephone  01254 267648

None. 

Page 58



DEPARTMENT:  ENVIRONMENT AND OPERATIONS

ORIGINATING SECTION  : PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO : LICENSING    COMMITTEE 29:10:19

TITLE : APPLICATION FOR AN INCREASE IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES

1. PURPOSE
For members to consider a request from the hackney carriage trade for an 
increase in hackney carriage fares.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report and put forward recommendations to the 
Executive Member for Environment.

3. KEY ISSUES

An application from the Hackney Carriage trade has been received for an 
increase in hackney carriage fares. Appendix 1 shows the proposed fares 
and Appendix 2 the existing fares. 

Increases in fares are only triggered by requests made from the trade. The 
last increase was in 2011. The trade have borne the increases in fuel prices 
and overheads during this period. 

In balancing the increase fare per mile of journey the trade have suggested 
that additional costs for luggage and additional passengers will be removed. 

If members are minded to approve the increase a public consultation will take 
place.

4. RATIONALE
 
A table of hackney carriage fares for all local authorities in the UK is 
published on the internet. Currently Blackburn with Darwen’s fares rank 344 
out of 358 listed authorities. For a 2 mile journey on Tarriff 1 the fares range 
from £4.20 to £10.60, with Blackburn at £4.70. If the increase is approved, 
Blackburn with Darwen would still be in the lowest quartile of the table with a 
2 mile fare costing £5.40. There are 15 other authorities nationwide currently 
charging £5.40 for the same journey length. 

The table can be found on the following link 
https://www.phtm.co.uk/newspaper/taxi-fares-league-tables

The use of calanderised meters would be the only way to ensure the correct 
fare tariff is used at different times of day and night. Some hackney vehicle 
proprietors will need to upgrade to this type of meter to ensure compliance.

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

https://www.phtm.co.uk/newspaper/taxi-fares-league-tables


5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The application for increase in hackney carriage fares is a policy matter that 
should be considered by the Executive Member.

The expertise of the Licensing Committee in this area of work is recognised. 
The Licensing Committee need to consider the fare increase, and if 
supported will need to recommend the request being advertised.

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications for the council apart from the fee for the 
advert. There is an opportunity for increased financial rewards to the hackney 
carriage trade. Users of hackney carriages would incur an increase in the 
cost of each journey undertaken. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

In accordance with Section 65(2)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, when a district council make or vary a table of fares 
they shall publish in at least one local newspaper circulating in the district, a 
notice setting out the table of fares, or the variation thereof, and specifying 
the period, which shall be not less than fourteen days from the date of the first 
publication of the notice, within which, and the manner in which objections to 
the table of fares or variation can be made.

If no objection to a table of fares or variation is duly made within a specified 
period specified in the notice, or if all objections are withdrawn, the table of 
fares or variations shall come into operation on the date specified in the 
advert.

If an objection is duly made and is not withdrawn, the council will set a further 
date on which the table of fares will come into force with or without 
modifications as decided by them after consideration of the objections.

 

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Existing staff in the public protection service will undertake the associated 
work in this request. 

9. CONSULTATIONS

                    
The public consultation
[...]
 point of pickup – Tariff Two

NO OTHER CHARGES MAY BE MADE

Distance - The above fares apply throughout the 
whole of the Borough of Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

UP-FRONT PAYMENTS
Drivers may ask you to pay an estimated fare/deposit up- front. 
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE YOU MAY BE REFUSED TRAVEL

C O M P L A I N T S

Page 63



In case of complaint, please contact the Public Protection Service, Licensing, Town Hall 
Blackburn, BB1 7DY (Telephone: 01254 267666) giving the number of the Hackney Carriage 
Licence and full details

Page 64



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Thursday, 18th July, 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 July 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, Akhtar (Chair), Batan and Pearson.

OFFICERS – Jack Henriques, Donna Riding, Janet White, Shannon 
Gardiner

RESOLUTIONS

1  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies 
received. 

2  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3  Application for Premises Licence - Heron Foods

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a premises licence in 
respect of Heron Foods Ltd, Shadsworth Enterprise Hub, Rothesay Road, 
Blackburn, Lancashire, BB1 2JA. The application sought was to permit the 
sale of alcohol Monday to Saturday 8AM. to 8PM. and Sunday 10AM to 4PM.
Additional conditions have been agreed with responsible authorities.

The Committee were informed that Heron Foods Ltd was already a 
convenience store selling frozen foods. The store wanted to sell a small 
selection of alcohol such as, wine, beer and pre-mixed cocktails. The alcohol 
would be stored in 3 cabinets in view of the tills and out of sight from the street 
or passing public. 

The sister companies sold alcohol and Heron Foods Ltd in Shadsworth 
wanted to move on from frozen foods. It was noted that there had not been 
any enforcement involvement at the sites that sold alcohol. There had been no 
evidence that the licensing objectives had bee
[...]
ng alcohol could 
increase at a later date, there were of the opinion that most of the sales of 
alcohol would be to existing customers. 

Accordingly, the Panel concluded that there was not sufficient concern arising 
from antisocial behaviour and littering that would justify the refusal of the 
application. The application for a premises licence in respect of Heron Foods 
Ltd and Shadsworth Enterprise Hub Blackburn is therefore granted.

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 66



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Thursday, 1st August, 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
Thursday, 1 August 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, Akhtar (Chair), I Hussain and Salton.

OFFICERS – Jack Henriques, Donna Riding, Janet White, Shannon 
Gardiner

RESOLUTIONS

1  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies 
received. 

2  Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest Received. 

3  Edgworth Cricket Club Variation to Licence

An application had been made by Edgworth Cricket and Recreational Club in 
respect of the Edgworth Cricket Club, Bolton Road Turton Bolton BL7 0DL for 
a variation to the club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
variation sought was or a change to the plan of the premises to include an 
extension to the club house. The application also included an extension to the 
sale of alcohol until 2AM Friday and Saturday.

All responsible authorities had been consulted; advertisements had been 
displayed in accordance with the Act. There had been five objections received, 
the objections had been raised under the prevention of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance objectives.

No objections had been received from any of the other relevant authorities.
Further conditions have been agreed with responsible authorities. It had been 
determined that all objections from the public and relevant comply with
Section 35(6) Licensing Act 2003. The applicant was given notice under 
Regulation 7(1)(d) Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations) 2005.

The panel had considered all the complaints including parking, noise, criminal 
damage, security, and signage. They have also considered the additional 
conditions that have been tendered by the applicant to address those 
concerns.

With regard to the parking, noise and vandalism the panel was of the view that 
this was most likely caused by persons who were not connected to Edgworth 
Cricket Club.

The Committee were concerned as to the complaints but were of the opinion 
on balance that the additional conditions put forward by the applicant are 
probably sufficient to deal with these issues.

Page 67



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Thursday, 1st August, 2019

However, the Committee found that there was material substance to the 
complaints and were alert to the possibility that there could be issues in the 
future. It therefore notifies the applicant that should the panel be invited to 
review the position at any time in the future, it had a number of additional and 
potentially costly conditions that it could impose.

The panel also reminded the applicant that the statutory bodies have a range 
of enforcement options at their disposal to address noise etc. These options 
could ultimately involve the magistrates court if the issues were allowed to 
continue.

The panel therefore grants the application on the basis of all the additional 
conditions tendered by the applicant.

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 74

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interest
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Licensing Policy 2020
	Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020

	5 Update on the work of Public Protection and Environmental Health Service
	6 Application for an increase in Hackney Carriage Fares
	Proposed - BwDBC Licensed Hackney Carriage Fares
	Existing - BwDBC Licensed Hackney Carriage Fares from September 2011

	7 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees
	LASC - 1st August 2019
	GLSC - 13th August 2019
	GLSC - 10th September 2019
	GLSC - 8th October 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 29th October, 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 29 October 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, , Batan, Gee, Groves, Salton, Akhtar, Rawat and 
Taylor.

OFFICERS - Denise Andrews, Shelagh Lyth and Donna Riding

RESOLUTIONS

27  Welcome & Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Councillors Brookfield, Casey, I Hussain and 
Pearson

28  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.  

29  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th July 2019 
were approved as a correct record and were duly signed by the Chair.  

30  Licensing Policy 2020

Members were updated on the outcome of the consultation undertaken 
regarding the revision of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy.  

The Statement of Licensing Policy would become the Council’s policy with 
respect to dealing with applications for licences and those holding licences to 
sell alcohol or provide regulated entertainment within the Borough.  

The Committee were informed that the Licensing Authority, on behalf of the 
Council, had consulted on a revised Policy Statement for the Licensing Act 
2003.  The consultation lasted from 9th August 2019 until 28th October 2019.  

Three responses had been received and were shared with the Committee.  It 
was noted that the Officers had reviewed the responses and taken necessary 
action.

Members were asked to note the report and put forward any recommendations 
they had for inclusion in the revised policy.  

Approval of the policy was deemed a key decision and would be considered 
by Full Council at the meeting scheduled for 23rd January 2020.  

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted and approved the report for it to be 
considered by Full Council on 23rd January 2020.  

31  Update on the work of Public Protection and Environmental Health 



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 29th October, 2019

Service

Members were updated on the work of the Council’s Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Services (PPS) where there was a connection with 
businesses and persons who required a licence from the Council.  It also 
provided an update for Members on national policy changes and proposals 
affecting licencing work.    

Taxi Safety Operation

In August 2019 a joint taxi safety operation was undertaken in Hyndburn with 
officers from Hyndburn District Council, the police and VOSA. 

6 vehicles licensed by Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council were stopped 
and checked. Only minor issues were found.

Routine work carried out 

Key figures on work carried out by members of staff working in the Licensing 
Team from 1 January 2019 to 30 September 2019 were shared as:

Vehicle licences processed 962
Driver licences processed 454
Licensing Act licences processed 163
Inspections of premises/vehicles carried out   176

Clean Air 

The Air Quality (Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2019 came into force on 1st May 2019.  They require all 
licensing authorities in England and Wales to send to a central portal on a 
minimum weekly basis certain information about the taxis and PHVs that they 
have licensed. This would include the Vehicle Registration Mark, the start and 
expiry date of the vehicle licence, whether the vehicle was a taxi or PHV, the 
name of the licensing authority, the licence plate number and an indication of 
whether it was a wheelchair accessible vehicle.

There was to be a phased introduction in readiness for the start dates for the 
first charging “Clean Air Zones” in Leeds and Birmingham expected in 2020.

Fixed Odds Betting Terminal Stakes 

Members heard that on 1st April 2019 the reduction of the maximum stakes on 
fixed odd betting terminals (FOBT) came into effect.

The reduction in maximum stakes saw stakes reduced from £100 to £2.

Taxi statistics for 2018/19 released 

Members were updated on the statistics released on taxi and private hire 
vehicle (PHV) in England show at the end of March 2019.  It was noted that 
figures are updated every year through surveying each licensing authority in 
England and Wales. 



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 29th October, 2019

Licensing Act 2003 – Councillor’s Handbook

The Committee were informed that the Local Government Association had 
updated its Councillors Handbook about the Licensing Act 2003. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 

32  Application for an increase in Hackney Carriage Fares

Members were asked to consider an application received from the Hackney 
Carriage trade requesting for an increase in hackney carriage fares.  Appendix 
1 showed the proposed fares and Appendix 2 highlighted the existing fares.  

Increases in fares were only triggered by requests made from the trade.  It was 
noted that the last increase was in 2011.  The trade have borne the increases 
in fuel prices and overheads during this period.  

In balancing the increase fare per mile of journey the trade had suggested that 
additional costs for luggage and additional passengers would be removed.  

Members heard that if they approved the increase a public consultation would 
take place and if no objections were received the increase would come into 
force.  

A table of hackney carriage fares for all local authorities in the UK was 
published on the internet.  Currently Blackburn with Darwen’s fares ranked 
344 out of 358 listed authorities.  For a 2 mile journey on Tariff 1 the fares 
ranged from £4.20 to £10.60, with Blackburn with Darwen at £4.70. If the 
increase was approved, Blackburn with Darwen would still be in the lowest 
quartile of the table with a 2 mile fare costing £5.40.  There were 15 other 
authorities nationwide currently charging £5.40 for the same journey length. 

The use of calanderised meters would be the only way to ensure the correct 
fare tariff was used at different times of day and night.  Some hackney vehicle 
proprietors will need to upgrade to this type of meter to ensure compliance.

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report and approved for 
recommendations to be put forward to the Executive Member for Environment.  

33  PART II - THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED DURING 
CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

34  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees

The Committee received the proceedings of the following Sub Committees:

Licensing Act Sub Committee held on 18th July 2019
Licensing Act Sub Committee held on 1st August 2019
General Licensing Sub Committee held on 13th August 2019
General Licensing Sub Committee held on 10th September 2019
General Licensing Sub Committee held on 8th October 2019

RESOLVED – That the proceedings of the Sub Committees as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and were duly signed by the Chair.  



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 29th October, 2019

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


